# 508850019 11/04/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI527405

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
GYS TECH, LLC				01/30/2020		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Company Name:	MOBIUS	MOBIUS IMAGING, LLC				
Street Address:	2 Shake	r Road F-100				
City:	shirley					
State/Country:	MASSAG	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	01464	01464				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:	1	8348130				
	f provided; 2 IF : N 4 F	the e-mail address first; if a if that is unsuccessful, it v 487230425 PDocket@h2law.com faureen Sutter 50 W. Fourth Street Royal Oak, MICHIGAN 48067	vill be sent via			
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	f provided; 2 IF :: N 4 F NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it v</i> 487230425 PDocket@h2law.com Maureen Sutter 50 W. Fourth Street Royal Oak, MICHIGAN 48067	vill be sent via			
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER	f provided; 2 IF :: N 4 F NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it v</i> 487230425 PDocket@h2law.com Maureen Sutter 50 W. Fourth Street Royal Oak, MICHIGAN 48067 061087.00245	vill be sent via			
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	f provided; 2 IF :: N 4 F NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it v</i> 487230425 PDocket@h2law.com Maureen Sutter 50 W. Fourth Street Royal Oak, MICHIGAN 48067 061087.00245 Maureen Sutter	vill be sent via			

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment"), is entered into as of January 30, 2020 (the "Effective Date") by and between GYS TECH LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, registered at 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, Delaware, 19807, doing business as CARDAN ROBOTICS, having its principal place of business at 2 Shaker Road, F-219, Shirley, Massachusetts, 01464, USA ("Assignor") and MOBIUS IMAGING LLC, a Delaware corporation, registered at 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, Delaware, 19807, having its principal place of business at 2 Shaker Road, F-100 Shirley, Massachusetts, 01464, United States of America, ("Assignce").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain Assets listed in Schedule A (attached hereto); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents included in Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration provided in connection with the sale and purchase of assets, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and its Affiliates hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign, and deliver, and shall cause its Affiliates, consultants, independent contractors, and sublicensees, including its Affiliates', consultants', independent contractors', and sublicensees' respective Representatives, to sell, transfer, convey, assign, and deliver to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents, including without limitation, those assets listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all rights to inventions and discoveries disclosed or claimed therein, any provisional application based upon said inventions or discoveries, all related U.S., International (PCT), and foreign patent applications, including those claiming priority thereto anywhere in the world, all divisional, continuations, and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, patents issuing on any of the foregoing, reissues, revisions, substitutes, renewals, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, and foreign equivalents thereof and supplementary protection certificates or other extensions allowed on any of the foregoing, all priority rights provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), together with all income, royalties, damages, proceeds, or payments, including without limitation, all claims, causes of action, and enforcement rights of any kind, whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, and whether known or unknown, under or arising from any of the foregoing, and all rights to pursue and collect damages, costs, attorney's fees, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present or future infringement thereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents (and, with respect to any equivalent foreign rights, any other appropriate foreign or international office or registrar) to record Assignee as owner of the Assigned Patents and to issue any and all Assigned Patents to

Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

### PATENT REEL: 069127 FRAME: 0022

Assignor hereby confirms having agreed, and to the extent necessary, hereby agrees, to cooperate with Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives in all proceedings or transactions involving the Assigned Patents, including lawsuits and administrative proceedings, by executing additional documents, providing testimony, producing evidence, and, in general, providing all lawful cooperation reasonably requested by Assignee, including (a) to perfect Assignee's title in and to the Assigned Patents, (b) to vest in Assignee the entire right, title, and interest of the Assigned Patents such that the Assigned Patents will be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives as fully and entirely as if the Assigned Patents would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the assignment to Assignee not been made, and (c) to carry out and fulfill the purposes and intent of this Patent Assignment.

The assignments and rights pursuant hereto shall inure to the benefit of Assignce and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and is binding upon Assignor and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

This Patent Assignment may be signed in any number of counterparts, including facsimile copies thereof or electronic scan copies thereof delivered by electronic mail, each of which shall be deemed an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.

#### \*\*\*

### [Signature Pages Follow]

# PATENT REEL: 069127 FRAME: 0023

Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNERE:
By: Lalle	By:
Printed: William E. Berry	Printed: William E. Berry
Title: <u>Vice President, Finance</u>	Title: <u>Vice President, Finance</u>
Date: 12020	Date: 13020
WITNESS:	WITNESS
By: <u>Aliani Lunt</u>	By: <u>Shuta Hoffman</u>
Printed: <u>Diani Lunt</u>	Printed: <u>Sheila Hoffman</u>
Title: <u>Sp. admin assistment</u>	Title: <u>Administrative Assistant</u>
Date: <u>1/30/2020</u>	Date: <u>1/30/2020</u>

#### STATE OF MICHIGAN )ss COUNTY OF Kalana 200 3

On January 30, 2020, Bill Berry who is personally known to me or who ed \_\_\_\_\_\_as identification appeared before me in  $Kalawa \sim County$ , provided executed this document and acknowledged the same to be their free act and deed.

10 Junos  $\mathcal{O}_{IQ}$ Notary Public

Melissa Leigh Brownell Notary Public of Michigan Van Burish County Expires 01/13/2025 Acting in the County of 122 anna 26

# SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

¥.

Jurisdiction	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Patent No.
US	29/577095	09/09/2016		US D824,977
US	29/658835	08/03/2018	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
US	15/646631	07/11/2017	US2018/0014890	
EP	17828282.8	07/11/2017	EP3484376	
CN	201780052963.8	07/11/2017	CN109843186	
Eb	17849637.8	09/08/2017	EP3509527	
CN	201780067251.3	09/08/2017	CN10248618	
US	15/701063	09/11/2017	US2018/0185113	
US	15/706210	09/15/2017	US2018/0207794	
E P	17851616.7	09/15/2017	EP3512450	
CN	201780065502.4	09/15/2017	CN109862845	
EP	17862592.7	10/19/2017	EP3528735	
CN	201780077546.9	10/19/2017		
US	15/790856	10/23/2017	US2018/0199999	
US	16/344720	10/24/2017		
EP	17864650.1	10/24/2017	EP3531954	
CN	201780079459.7	10/24/2017		
US	15/928668	03/22/2018	US2018/0271511	
EP	18771185.8	03/22/2018		*******
WO	PCT/US2018/023933	03/23/2018	WO2018175837	
WO	PCT/US2018/046044	08/09/2018	WO2019032849	
US	16/605712	08/09/2018		
WO	PCT/US2018/054395	10/04/2018	WO2019070997	
US	16/605743	10/04/2018		
WO	PCT/US2018/054699	10/05/2018	WO2019071189	
US	16/605759	10/05/2018		l
WO	PCT/US2019/028276	04/19/2019	WO2019204699	
US	16/389606	04/19/2019		allene a e a é que en a stifica termen e e a stifica y de la stifica de la stifica de la stifica de la stifica

RECORDED: 11/04/2024